
 

 

NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL 

Scrutiny Panel 1 (Child Sexual Exploitation) 

 

Your attendance is requested at a meeting to be held on 
Thursday, 10 November 2016, 

commencing at 6:00pm in the Jeffery Room at the Guildhall 
 

D Kennedy 
Chief Executive  

 

 

  
  
  
  
 
If you need any advice or information regarding this agenda please 
phone Tracy Tiff, Scrutiny Officer, direct dial 01604 837408 email 
ttiff@northampton.gov.uk who will be able to assist with your enquiry.  
For further information regarding Scrutiny Panel 1 -  Child Sexual 
Exploitation (CSE) please visit the website 
www.northampton.gov.uk/scrutiny 
 
Members of the Panel    
 

Chair  Councillor Dennis Meredith 

Deputy Chair 
 
Panel Members 

Councillor James Hill 
 
Councillor Rufia Ashraf 
Councillor Sally Beardsworth 
Councillor Muna Cali 
Councillor Janice Duffy 
Councillor James Hill (James) 
Councillor Cathrine Russell 
Councillor Brian W Sargeant 
Councillor Zoe Smith 
Councillor Danielle Stone 
Councillor Graham Walker 
 

 
Calendar of meetings    
 

Date  Room   

  5 January 2017   6:00 pm 
16 March 

All meetings to be held in the Jeffery 
Room at the Guildhall unless 
otherwise stated 

www.northampton.gov.uk/scrutiny


Northampton Borough Scrutiny Panel 1 -  Child 
Sexual Exploitation (CSE) 

     

 
 

Agenda 
Item No 
and Time 

Title  Pages Action required  

1.   
6:00pm 

 

Apologies  The Chair to note apologies for 
absence. 

2.   
 

 

Deputations and Public 
Addresses 

 The Chair to note public address 
requests. 
  
The public can speak on any agenda 
item for a maximum of three minutes per 
speaker per item.  You are not required 
to register your intention to speak in 
advance but should arrive at the 
meeting a few minutes early, complete a 
Public Address Protocol and notify the 
Scrutiny Officer of your intention to 
speak. 

 

3.   
 

 

Declarations of Interest 
(Including Whipping) 

 Members to state any interests. 

4.   
 

 

Minutes 1 - 5 Members to approve the minutes of the 
meeting held on 8 September 2016. 

5.   
 

 

Witness Evidence  The Scrutiny Panel to receive a 
response to its core questions from key 
expert advisors. 

5 (a)   
6:05pm 
 

Cabinet Member for Children's 
Services and Director of 
Children's Services, NCC 

6 - 95  

5 (b)   
6:20pm 
 

Chair, Northamptonshire 
Safeguarding Board 

96 - 115  

5 (c)   
6:40pm 

Cabinet Member for Adult 
Services ,NCC 

  

5 (d)   
7:00pm 

Director, Education Services, 
NCC 

116 - 
118 

 

5 (e)   
7:15pm 

Children's Rights Officer, 
Children's Rights Group 

  

5 (f)   
7:30pm 
 

Leader of the Council, Cabinet 
Member for Community Safety, 
Director of Customers and 
Communities and 
Environmental Health and 
Licensing Manager, NBC 

119 - 
125 

 

http://www.northamptonboroughcouncil.com/councillors/mgConvert2PDF.aspx?ID=16171


Northampton Borough Scrutiny Panel 1 -  Child 
Sexual Exploitation (CSE) 

     

6.   
7:50pm 

 

Background data 126 - 
149 

The Scrutiny Panel to receive a briefing 
note on best practice elsewhere. (Copy 
to follow) 



 
Scrutiny Panel 1 -  Child Sexual Exploitation (CSE) Minutes - Thursday, 8 September 2016 

NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

MINUTES OF SCRUTINY PANEL 1 -  CHILD SEXUAL EXPLOITATION (CSE) 
 

Thursday, 8 September 2016 
 

 
COUNCILLORS 
PRESENT: 

Councillor James Hill (Deputy Chair – In the Chair);  Councillors 
Rufia Ashraf, Zoe Smith and Danielle Stone 
 

 
  

  

 
Witnesses 
 

  
Rich Tomkins, RISE Team, Northants Police 
Det. Sup. Steve Lingley, Head of Vulnerable People, Northants 
Police 
Shirley Davies, Executive Director, NPH 
 

Officers Phil Harris, Head of Housing and Wellbeing 
Tracy Tiff, Scrutiny Officer 

 

 
 
1. APOLOGIES 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Dennis Meredith (Chair), Janice 
Duffy, Catherine Russell, Brian Sargeant and Graham Walker. 
 
Councillor James Hill, Deputy Chair, was in the Chair for the meeting. 
 
2. DEPUTATIONS AND PUBLIC ADDRESSES 

There were none. 
 
3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (INCLUDING WHIPPING) 

There were none. 
 
4. MINUTES 

The minutes of the meeting held on 7 July 2016 were signed by the Chair as a true and 
accurate record. 
 
5. WITNESS EVIDENCE 
 

(A) CHAIR, COMMUNITY SAFETY PARTNERSHIP 

A written response to the core questions was received from the Chair of the Community 
Safety Partnership. 
 
 
 
 

1

Agenda Item 4



 
Scrutiny Panel 1 -  Child Sexual Exploitation (CSE) Minutes - Thursday, 8 September 2016 

 
The Scrutiny Panel made comment and observations: 
 

 Concerns were raised regarding over-crowding in properties and sexual activity; 
specific concerns were raised regarding children sharing bedrooms with their 
parents.  

 
 
AGREED: That the information provided informs the evidence base of this Scrutiny 
Review. 
 
(B) SENIOR CASE MANAGER, ASB 

The Chair advised the Scrutiny Panel that the Anti-Social Behaviour (ASB) Unit had 
nothing further to add to the responses to the core questions that had been submitted by 
the Chair of the Community Safety Partnership. 
 
The following information was provided by the Chair from the ASB Unit: 
 
In the ASB Unit, Officers do occasionally deal with young people, both boys and girls, who 
cause concern regarding the possibility of them having been groomed and exploited.  We 
are all mindful of CSE and where appropriate link in with the appropriate teams.  Both the 
RISE team and the ASB Unit use one shared database called E-CINS which is for 
partnership work.  Officers always share access to the RISE team for any of our shared 
cases, but acknowledge that their work is sensitive and confidential, so they do not share 
access to their work with the ASB. The ASB is happy to work together to address any 
welfare and safeguarding issues above action that it might take against the youths in all its 
work with both offenders and victims/witnesses. 
 
The ASB is always looking at the best long-term solutions, at interventions and partnership 
working, long before we look at enforcement. 
 
The Scrutiny Panel made comment: 
 

 It was queried whether there was a link between the Northampton Diverse 
Communities Forum and other such Community Groups and whether such Groups 
are equipped with dealing with reports of CSE and not just “signposting” Groups. 

 It was suggested that a potential recommendation of the final report could be 
around training for Community Groups on acknowledging and referring information 
regarding CSE.  It was highlighted that sharing of information is key. 

 
AGREED: 
 

1 That the information provided informs the evidence base of this Scrutiny Review.  
 

2 That a potential recommendation of the final report could be around training for 
Community Groups on acknowledging and referring information regarding CSE. 

 
 
 

2



 
Scrutiny Panel 1 -  Child Sexual Exploitation (CSE) Minutes - Thursday, 8 September 2016 

(C) SERVICE MANAGER, RISE CSE TEAM 

Consideration of agenda items 5 (c) and 5(d) were taken together. 
 
Det. Supt Steve Lingley, the Head of Protecting Vulnerable People, Northants Police, set 
the context advising on how the Police and various partners working together and 
operation in relation to CSE.  He emphasised that the Safeguarding Board has the 
strategic oversight for CSE and has commissioned a sub group that has been running for 
around 18 months. The sub group comprises a high level Chair and it has responsibility for 
the delivery of the Strategy and Action Plan and ensuring joint working.  It was highlighted 
that Rich Tompkins, Service Manager, Rise Team, reports to a Social Worker in his 
capacity of a Police Officer which shows excellent joint working. 
 
Steve Lingley went on to explain about safeguarding, the Missing Persons Team and how 
intelligence analysis is undertaken.  The Team looks at National Best Practice. 
 
A written response to the core questions was received from The Service Manager, RISE 
CSE Team, Northants Police.  Rich Tompkins elaborated on the key points contained 
within the response. 
 
The Scrutiny Panel asked questions, made comment and heard: 
 

       There is strong community safety engagement and a strong presence from 
Community Safety Partnerships 

       Concerns were raised that sex education and the correct vocabulary is not 
compulsory in schools.  It was reported that there are links between education and 
the Safeguarding Board.  It was suggested that a potential recommendation of the 
final report could be around sex education and use of correct vocabulary in schools 
to be put to the Schools Forum 

       Rich Tompkins advised that a publicity campaign had significantly raised awareness 
of CSE. There were now typically around 15-20 referrals per month.   

       A young person is allocated an engagement worker for an average of six months. 

       In response to a query whether the work of the RISE Team is preventative, Rich 
Tompkins advised that it is a combination of both.  Many are already victims and he 
gave examples of young children that are not yet victims but potentially could be. 

       The Health Nurse links in with schools and covers medical, mental and sexual 
health. 

       There is a team of six Police Officers that do proactive work and develop 
intelligence. 

       In response to a question about social media, Rich Tompkins confirmed that a large 
proportion of case work involves social media, especially around smart „phone 
usage, for example Sexting. The opportunity to commit online offenses is prevalent. 

       All CSE incidents, intelligence and new crimes are reviewed daily as an agenda 
item of the RISE daily meeting.  

       The organisation, CAN, who operate as part of RISE provides a service conducting 
work to support young people involved with drugs and alcohol. 

       A large proportion of the young people working with RISE are females but the team 
do work with males and currently have 2 such cases (4% of the total).  It was 
acknowledged that young boys are less likely to report.  An example was provided 

3



 
Scrutiny Panel 1 -  Child Sexual Exploitation (CSE) Minutes - Thursday, 8 September 2016 

to the Panel. The RISE team manager is going to a workshop held by Blast in 
October – this is an organisation that works with young male victims of CSE. RISE 
will be seeking learning and idea‟s from the workshop.  

       In response to a question regarding historical incidents of CSE in Children‟s homes 
and whether this is now in the past, Rich Tompkins advised that the ability to 
identify risky behaviour has improved people‟s confidence to come forward earlier. 
The officers pointed they recognised the vulnerabilities of children in care, the aim 
to prevent child abuse and the challenges to achieving this.   

       In response to a query regarding minority ethnic group reporting, Rich Tompkins 
advised that reports are anonymised but 87% of  young person‟s working with RISE 
are white British. It was suggested by the Police that there are opportunities to 
improve dialogue with LGBT and disabled people. Some work has been 
undertaken, for example CSE awareness raising to Pearls of Peace, a Muslim 
women‟s group based in Northampton. This was organised by the Police‟s two 
Community Engagement Officers. 

       In answer to a question regarding missing children, the Scrutiny Panel heard that 
following every missing child episode in Northants an independent return home 
interview  is conducted, ideally within 72 hours. This is  to try and minimise future 
risk to those children by understanding why they went missing and taking 
safeguarding action. In the county around 3/4 children are missing each day, 
equating to approximately 120 per month. The RISE and IRT Team have robust 
procedures in place, as positively commented on by OFSTED in a review they 
conducted in February this year. RISE has links with all neighbouring authorities 
which works very well. 

       In answer to a question regarding whether the RISE Team would let a community 
deal with an incident of CSE, i.e. let the Community Leaders deal with it, Steve 
Lingley advised that the Team has a duty to take positive action. It was 
acknowledged that there is a need to improve on language skills and that the 
various Communities could assist with this. 

       In answer to a query regarding homeless children living as rough sleepers, Phil 
Harris confirmed that if a young person under 18 is homeless, Housing Services 
and Social Services have to house them. 

 
 
Steve Lingley and Rich Tompkins were thanked for their comprehensive address. 
 
AGREED:              That the information provided informs the evidence base of this 
Scrutiny Review. 
 
 
(D) HEAD OF PROTECTING VULNERABLE PEOPLE, NORTHANTS POLICE 

Consideration of this agenda item was taken together with 5(c). 
 
 
 
 
 
 

4



 
Scrutiny Panel 1 -  Child Sexual Exploitation (CSE) Minutes - Thursday, 8 September 2016 

(E) CHIEF EXECUTIVE, NPH 

A written response to the core questions was received from the Chief Executive, and 
Executive Director, NPH.    Shirley Davies elaborated on the key points contained within 
the response. 
 
The Scrutiny Panel asked questions, made comment and heard: 
 

 In response to a query regarding training for workmen, Shirley Davies advised that 
workmen have a card that they complete if they have any concerns.  In addition, 
workmen have “Toolbox Talks” and awareness raising sessions.  The Scrutiny 
Panel commented that it is important that all have training on awareness raising. 

 The Scrutiny Panel suggested that there is a need to ensure that the   outdoor 
environment is as safe as possible where children are likely to play in external 
communal areas.  

 
Shirley Davies was thanked for her comprehensive address. 
 
AGREED: That the information provided informs the evidence base of this Scrutiny 
Review. 
  
 
6. BACKGROUND INFORMATION 

The Scrutiny Panel received a briefing note that detailed information about various 
published papers around CSE. The Scrutiny Officer highlighted the key points contained 
within the briefing note. The Panel supported the toolkits produced by the LGA and 
referred to a Toolkit put together by the Northamptonshire Safeguarding Children‟s Board 
(NSCB). It was suggested that a potential recommendation of the final report is that all 
Councillors are sent a copy of both Toolkits. 
 
 
AGREED:  
 

(1) That the information provided informs the evidence base of this Scrutiny Review. 
 

(2) That a potential recommendation of the final report is that all Councillors are 
issued with a copy of the Toolkits - LGA “Tackling CSE – A resource pack for 
Councillors” and the NSPCC Toolkit  “Solution Focussed Practice Toolkit – 
Helping Professionals use the approach when dealing with children and young 
people.” 

 
 
 
The meeting concluded at 7:14 pm 
 
 

5



Information for Northampton Borough Council 
Scrutiny Panel

Key Line of Enquiry:

• To gain an understanding of the work currently being 
undertaken by partnerships, statutory and voluntary undertaken by partnerships, statutory and voluntary 
organisations, and the police to address these issues

6

A
genda Item

 5a



To gain an understanding of the work currently being 
undertaken by partnerships, statutory and voluntary 
organisations, and the police to address these issues

Northamptonshire Safeguarding Children’s Board:

-The statutory partnership place where CSE is addressed 
(the borough/district council representative is the CEO (the borough/district council representative is the CEO 
from Wellingborough Council);

-A specific CSE and Missing Children sub-group;

7



To gain an understanding of the work currently being 
undertaken by partnerships, statutory and voluntary 
organisations, and the police to address these issues

Northamptonshire Safeguarding Children’s Board:


[...]
hat, YouTube and Instagram) including their privacy 

settings are provided.  

Practitioners are given the resources and training in keeping children safe online via updated knowledge 

gained from the Police and delivered by the E-Safety Officer.  Guidance is also provided to schools to develop 

an E-safety policy and staff policy and on how to log incidence of e-safety.  

Currently, partnership work is taking place between NCC and Northants Police to create an action plan 

around online safety to challenge the way young people behave online and protect vulnerable adults. 

Partnership working will also enable us as a county see what is being done well and what needs improvement 

around online safety. Designated safeguarding lead training is taking place in November 2016 to train specific 

staff on online safety, the Police will be present to educate staff in keeping young people safe online.    

5.3 Offline Grooming leading to CSE 

There are also another 30 CSE offences that involve grooming without the use of the internet to make the 

initial contact.  These are face-to-face contacts usually through casual meetings or through being introduced 

to someone by a friend, often at parties. 

One recognised model of offline grooming is known as ‘the boyfriend model’. The perpetrator becomes 

friends with a young person which then develops into a ‘relationship’.  The ‘boyfriend’ is typically in their late 

teens or early twenties and the girlfriend a young teenager.  However, this relationship becomes increasingly 

more unequal, the perpetrator forces the young person into unwanted sexual activity and may include sexual 

activity with the ‘boyfriend’s’ friends and associates.  

This type of CSE can be difficult to identify with the victim often not recognising that he/she is being exploited.  

In Northamptonshire, there are many examples of relationships between an early 20s male and a young 

teenager but no evidence of a greater degree of exploitation.
[...]

 
 

1 
 

 

NSCB RESPONSE TO NORTHAMPTONSHIRE BOROUGH COUNCIL SCRUTINY  
 

Core Questions on Child Sexual Exploitation 
 
 

1 Please provide 
details of the work 
currently being 
undertaken by your 
organisation to 
address child sexual 
exploitation (CSE) 
 

The NSCB has a CSE Sub Group with members from across 
partnership agencies. Child Sexual Exploitation (CSE) and 
Missing Children is a Sub Group of the NSCB. The aim of 
the group is to: 
 

 Raise awareness 

 Identify areas of concern within the county 

 Develop an effective response to tackle perpetrators of 
CSE 

 Ensure that there is support for victims of CSE and their 
families 

 
The Sub Group sits on a monthly basis and has a 
progressive action plan that is reviewed at each meeting. 
The main priority areas over the next year include focus on 
the night time economy, work with schools and targeting 
harder to reach groups (LGBT, ethnic minority communities, 
young males and children with disabilities). 

 
Further examples of the work undertaken by the NSCB since 
2015 include: 
 

 A 'Tackling CSE Toolkit' was created to provide advice 

for all professionals on their responsibilities in relation to 

identifying CSE and what action should be taken if it is 

identified. The Toolkit and presentations from the 

Northants Tackling CSE Conference held on 22nd May 

2015 can be viewed on the website:   

http://www.northamptonshirescb.org.uk/police/toolkits-

professionals/  

 A high profile publicity campaign with the tagline “Say 
Something If You See Something” to highlight the signs 
of CSE, and encourage reporting was completed. 

 A multi-agency CSE and Missing performance data 
scorecard has been developed and is reviewed regularly 
by the group.  

 Protective Behaviours and CSE training programmes for 
schools have been developed and delivered to a 
number of schools in the county throughout the year. 

 

2 Is there a clear and In addition to the action plan, there is a CSE
[...]
ted above, a programme of support and resources will 
be rolled out shortly to all Districts and Boroughs with an 
initial focus on the night time economy. 
 
The NSCB would be happy to provide direct support to NBC 
in progressing its work in relation to tackling CSE.  
 

 

98



1 
 

                         
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

RISE CSE TEAM 

 

MONTHLY REPORT TO THE NSCB 

CSE and MISSING SUB GROUP 

 
SEPTEMBER 2016 

99



2 
 

RISE 
 
RISE is Northamptonshire’s dedicated multi agency team tackling Child Sexual Exploitation. It 

comprises staff from Police, Safeguarding and Children’s Services, CAN (3rd sector drug, alcohol 

and homeless service), and Health. 

 

 
Remit 
 
The following report details the work of CSE/RISE during the month of September 2016 with 

specific information in relation to the following: 

 

• Referrals received into RISE 
• Analysis of referrals received into RISE 

• Open Cases 

• Multi Agency engagement meetings 

• Statistics 

• Year to date Statistics  

• Missing children in Northamptonshire Statistics 

• Analysis of Missing Data with a Specific Focus on Looked After Children  

• Arrests/Interviews 

• Strategy Meetings and Achieving Best Evidence Interviews attended 

• Investigations of Note 

• Proactive Safeguarding Team 

• POLIT (On Line CSE Team)  

• Health 

• Bereavement and Emotional Support 

• CSE Awareness raising delivered by RISE Team 

• Comments and Recommendations 

  

 

 

Referrals received into RISE 

 

 

 
Total no. of Referrals received for September 2016 = 13 * 

 

 

Accepted 

 

Declined 

 

Cases pending 

allocation 

Current no. of Open Cases to 

RISE Team (includes any 

referrals pending allocation) 

 

4 

 

 

7 

 

0 

 

 

51 

 

* This figure includes 2 referrals received but the young people live out of county 

so not discussed at new referrals meeting.   

 

  

100



3 
 

Analysis of referrals received into RISE 

 

Date 

G 
e 

n 
d  

e 
[...]
RS 

 

The Scrutiny Panel is currently undertaking a review that is investigating Northampton Borough 

Council (NBC) plays an active role in tackling Child Sexual Exploitation (CSE) 

 

Key Lines of Enquiry 

 To gain an understanding of the work currently being undertaken by partnerships, 

statutory and voluntary organisations, and the Police to address these issues 

 To investigate how NBC contributes to the above work  

 To raise awareness of CSE, human trafficking and domestic slavery of children in 

Northampton  

 To explore best practice elsewhere in identifying and providing support to victims of CSE 

 To understand what NBC is doing outside the Scrutiny process in relation to human 

trafficking and domestic slavery of children 

 

 

The expected outcomes of this Scrutiny Review are: 

 To make evidence based recommendations to improve the role that NBC has in tackling  CSE  

 To make recommendations, as appropriate, regarding partnership working in tackling CSE 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

119

Agenda Item 5f



2 

 

Response covering Community Safety, including Anti-Social Behaviour Unit 
 
CORE QUESTIONS: 
 

A series of key questions have been put together to inform the evidence base of the Scrutiny 

Panel:  

1. Please provide details of the work currently being undertaken by your 

organisation to address child sexual exploitation (CSE) 

  

 CSE affects all communities; neither victims nor perpetrators come 
solely from  any particular social, economic, ethnic or faith background.  
Therefore, it is important that a joined up approach is taken across all 
agencies.  This has been recognised within Northampton Borough 
Council and also the Northampton Community Safety Partnership 
(NCSP).   
 
A multi-agency countywide approach has been established to respond 
to and address issues of CSE.  In response to this NBC Community 
Safety and NCSP has undertaken the following action: 

  

 CSE Training has been provided to: 

 Frontline
[...]
CSE?    

 

 Good partnership working with the Police, NCC and other relevant 

 agencies is key to ensuring a joined up and effective response to CSE.  

This is taking place through established working relationships and 

meeting structures.   

 

 

On behalf of: 

 

Julie Seddon 

Director of Customers & Communities 

 

Cllr Mike Hallam 

Cabinet Member for Community Safety 

123



Scrutiny Panel 1 Child Sexual Exploitation 
 
Response to core questions:  Ruth Austen Environmental Health and 
Licensing Manager NBC 
 

1. Please provide details of work currently being undertaken by your 
organisation to address CSE. 
 

1. As a regulatory body CSE impacts on a range of our work.  Frontline staff have 

all received briefings on CSE and are reminded to be alert for any signs of it 

occurring during their routine work.  If any suspicious activity is noted and 

referrals made to the RISE team.  Team members attended the CSE conference 

in 2016. 

 

Fit and proper person checks are carried out on taxi and private hire drivers and 

operators and a range of other licence holders.  This process involves DBS 

checks.  In addition, information about any taxi / private hire driver / operator 

arrested for sexual or violent offences is passed to the Licensing team by the 

Police under the Police Common Law Disclosure process.  On the basis of 

information received licences may be revoked or other enforcement action taken.  

Information on CSE is included in the training day for all new Private Hire Drivers.  

The understanding of this information is tested as part of the driver assessment 

process.  Two briefing sessions on CSE have been provided for hackney drivers 

and private hire drivers and operators which were attended by approximately 200 

people.  – it is proposed that further similar briefings for the taxi / private hire will 

be arranged in future and work is progressing to arrange similar briefings for the 

hotel and on-licenced trade. 

 

2
[...]
equired improvements within this is to be welcomed. Moving forward, it is hoped 

that each borough will reflect on their individual survey response in light of the 

composite findings of this report to clarify areas for future development and 

evaluate their progress in relation to this. The University of Bedfordshire advises 

that it is also hoped that the findings of this study will provide those with a pan-

London remit with useful baseline data from which to promote and facilitate more 

consistent levels of protection for all of London‟s children. 

 

A copy of the full report can be located:  

https://www.beds.ac.uk/__data/assets/pdf_file/0020/302096/FullReportLondon.pdf 

 

3       Recommendations 

 

3.1  It is recommended that the information provided in this briefing note informs the evidence base of 

this Scrutiny Review.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

Author: Tracy Tiff, Scrutiny Officer, on behalf of Councillor Dennis Meredith, Chair, Scrutiny Panel 1  - Child Sexual 
Exploitation 

 
Date: 18 October 2016 
 

149

https://www.beds.ac.uk/__data/assets/pdf_file/0020/302096/FullReportLondon.pdf

	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	Minutes

	5a Cabinet Member for Children's Services and Director of Children's Services, NCC
	CSE 2016

	5b Chair, Northamptonshire Safeguarding Board
	SCRUTINY - 2016-11-10

	5d Director, Education Services, NCC
	5f Leader of the Council, Cabinet Member for Community Safety, Director of Customers and Communities and Environmental Health and Licensing Manager, NBC
	Scrutiny Panel1 Child Sexual Exploitation Envir and Licensing Manager

	6 Background data
	briefing note -desktop research




Minutes of the meeting


 
Scrutiny Panel 1 -  Child Sexual Exploitation (CSE) Minutes - Thursday, 10 November 2016 

NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

MINUTES OF SCRUTINY PANEL 1 - CHILD SEXUAL EXPLOITATION (CSE) 
 

Thursday, 10 November 2016 
 

 
COUNCILLORS 
PRESENT: 
 
 
 
 
WITNESSES 
 
 
 
 
OFFICERS 

Councillor Dennis Meredith (Chair); Councillor James Hill (Deputy 
Chair);  Councillors Rufia Ashraf, Muna Cali, Janice Duffy, Cathrine 
Russell, Brian Sargeant, Zoe Smith, Danielle Stone and Graham 
Walker 
 
 
Iain Low, Strategic Manager, Safeguarding and Children's Services 
Northamptonshire County Council (agenda item 5b) 
Debbie Ferguson, Community Safety Manger, and Ruth Austen, 
Environmental Health and Licensing Manager, NBC, (agenda item 
5f) 
 
Phil Harris, Head of Housing and Wellbeing 
Tracy Tiff, Scrutiny Officer 

   

 
 
1. APOLOGIES 

There were none. 
 
2. DEPUTATIONS AND PUBLIC ADDRESSES 

There were none. 
 
3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (INCLUDING WHIPPING) 

There were none. 
 
4. MINUTES 

The minutes of the meeting held on 8 September 2016 were signed by the Chair as a true 
and accurate record. 
 
5. WITNESS EVIDENCE 
 

(A) CABINET MEMBER FOR CHILDREN'S SERVICES AND DIRECTOR OF 
CHILDREN'S SERVICES, NCC 

The Scrutiny Panel received a written report and further details from the Director of 
Children‟s Services, Northamptonshire County Council. 
 
The Scrutiny Panel watched the trailer to the short video that will be shown in schools. 
 



 
Scrutiny Panel 1 -  Child Sexual Exploitation (CSE) Minutes - Thursday, 10 November 2016 

AGREED: (1) That the Chair asks the Director of Children‟s Services, Northamptonshire 
County Council, to attend the next meeting of the Scrutiny Panel to provide details on the 
written response and presentation. 
 
(B) CHAIR, NORTHAMPTONSHIRE SAFEGUARDING BOARD 

The Scrutiny Panel received two written reports from the Chair, Northamptonshire 
Safeguarding Board. Iain Low, Strategic Manager, Safeguarding and Children's Services, 
Northamptonshire County Council, highlighted the salient points contained within the 
reports. 
 
The Scrutiny Panel made comment, asked questions and heard: 
 

 Iain Low confirmed that he could provide details of the problem profile to a future 
meeting this document will not be for public view only for elected members. 

 All young people, who are open to the multi-disciplinary specialist RISE service 
have an allocated social worker. 

 In response to a query regarding where parents can obtain advice, Iain Low advised 
that although there is currently no plans for recruiting a „Parents Worker‟; to engage 
with parents. The RISE practitioners engage with a young person‟s families and 
parents can be signposted to a range of resources on the web. 

 In answer to a comment about the night time economy, Iain Low informed that the 
CSE and Missing Sub Group are working with District and Borough Councils and 
focusing on the Night Time economy – night clubs, taxis, take ways for example. 

 The Scrutiny Panel heard that the Police, on behalf of the NSCB, lead on 
communications and the recent “Say Something if you See Something” campaign 
has been successful - detailed feedback is being gathered. 

 A huge amount of work takes place in schools including engagement from NCC‟s E 
Safety Officer.  Television programmes often relay stories about issues such as 
CSE which is useful in getting messages out to children and young people. 

 The Scrutiny Panel highlighted the need to promote on-line and telephone services 
available for young people. A potential recommendation of the final report was 
suggested “the services and information portals where young people can receive 
information and support is publicised.  The production of an “App.” was suggested. 

 A lot of young people see Child line useful as a help line in respect of bullying 
issues.   Regarding CSE, young people will often prefer to talk to their friends. 

 Iain Low referred to Oxfordshire‟s initiative “hotel watch” whereby an adult and child 
try to book a room.  If successful, officers will then approach the hotel and work with 
them to ensure they recognise and understand the risks of CSE.  Phil Harris 
confirmed that Officers from NBC have held discussions with Northants Police 
regarding how such initiatives could be supported in Northampton. 

 The Scrutiny Panel was referred to the RISE report and Iain Low confirmed that in 
September 2016 there was 198 episodes of children missing or absent.  

 It was suggested that the Chair and Deputy Chair would meet with Officers to look 
over the RISE report in more detail. 

 
The Chair thanked Iain Low for his informative address. 
 



 
Scrutiny Panel 1 -  Child Sexual Exploitation (CSE) Minutes - Thursday, 10 November 2016 

AGREED: That the information provided informs the evidence base of this Scrutiny 
Review. 
 
(C) CABINET MEMBER FOR ADULT SERVICES ,NCC 

Consideration of this agenda item was taken at 5(d). 
  
(D) DIRECTOR, EDUCATION SERVICES, NCC 

The Scrutiny Panel received a written report from the Director, Education Services, 
Northamptonshire County Council. 
 
AGREED: That the information provided informs the evidence base of this Scrutiny 
Review. 
 
(E) CHILDREN'S RIGHTS OFFICER, CHILDREN'S RIGHTS GROUP 

A written response was not received, however, a comprehensive report was provided at 
agenda 5(b). 
 
(F) LEADER OF THE COUNCIL, CABINET MEMBER FOR COMMUNITY SAFETY, 

DIRECTOR OF CUSTOMERS AND COMMUNITIES AND ENVIRONMENTAL 
HEALTH AND LICENSING MANAGER, NBC 

The Scrutiny Panel asked questions, made comment and heard: 
 

       The Chair commented on the need to keep a “watching eye” on known hotspots in 
the town. 

      The Scrutiny Panel heard that when the “Rotherham report” had been published, 
NBC was very proactive in picking up on its responsibilities and actions. A Multi 
Agency conference had been held. NBC works in partnership with all the relevant 
Agencies.  Frontline Officers have received the relevant awareness training. 
Training has also being rolled out to Taxi and Private Hire drivers.  Such training is 
now part of the induction process for all new Hackney and Private Hire taxi drivers. 

       CSE is a key priority for the Community Safety Partnership under the vulnerability 
agenda.  

 CSE information and flyers have been distributed to all Taxi Operators for 
distribution to divers and for placing in staff rooms. 

 Training has been provided to CCTV operatives and this is assisting in identifying 
and reporting suspicious and inappropriate behaviour. 

 NPH frontline staff have received CSE awareness training. 

      Exploitation and vulnerability in take away outlets is investigated. Mechanisms are in 
place for referrals to the relevant Agencies. 

       Test purchases for cigarettes and alcohol takes place. Intelligence from Officers is 
also received. 

       On-line safety is the biggest concern.  A lot of work is taking place in schools.  It is 
important to get the messages across to parents and restrictions put on young 
people‟s ICT devices.  Grooming via social media is now more common place and 
is causing the most concern.  

     The Chair commented that from the evidence received so far, it was evident of the 
huge amount of work already done by Officers. 



 
Scrutiny Panel 1 -  Child Sexual Exploitation (CSE) Minutes - Thursday, 10 November 2016 

 
It was suggested that the E-Safety Officer is asked to attend the next meeting and provide 
an update of the work he does. 
 
A discussion was held regarding licensed premises.  Sharing intelligence is key. 
 
AGREED:              That the information provided informs the evidence base of this 
Scrutiny Review. 
 
6. BACKGROUND DATA 

The briefing papers were noted. 
 
AGREED: That the information provided informs the evidence base of this Scrutiny 
Review. 
 
 
The meeting concluded at 7:45 pm 
 
 


